508985846 01/22/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI773882

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANDERSONBRECON INC.	01/22/2025

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Blue Owl Capital Corporation	
Street Address:	399 Park Ave, 38th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10022	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8328018
Patent Number:	9855190
Patent Number:	10206851
Patent Number:	11718431
Patent Number:	7581642
Patent Number:	7617935
Patent Number:	7896161
Patent Number:	8066121
Patent Number:	7967144
Patent Number:	8205752
Patent Number:	D642467

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2023704750

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Joanna McCall

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: Cogency Global Inc.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

PATENT
REEL: 069969 FRAME: 0343

508985846

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2630382 JM AB	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joanna McCall	
SIGNATURE:	/Joanna McCall/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/22/2025	
Total Attachments: 7		
source=PCI - Patent IPSA (AndersonBrecon)#page1.tiff		
source=PCI - Patent IPSA (AndersonBrecon)#page2.tiff		
source=PCI - Patent IPSA (AndersonBrecon)#page3.tiff		
source=PCI - Patent IPSA (AndersonBrecon)#page4.tiff		
source=PCI - Patent IPSA (AndersonBrecon)#page5.tiff		
source=PCI - Patent IPSA (AndersonBrecon)#page6.tiff		
source=PCI - Patent IPSA (AndersonBrecon)#page7.tiff		

PATENT REEL: 069969 FRAME: 0344

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, restated, modified or supplemented from time to time, this "Patent Security Agreement"), dated as of January 22, 2025, is made by ANDERSONBRECON INC., an Illinois corporation (the "Grantor"), in favor of BLUE OWL CAPITAL CORPORATION, as the Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (together, with its successors and assigns, the "Collateral Agent").

WHEREAS, the Grantor is party to that certain U.S. Security Agreement, dated as of January 22, 2025 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Grantor, the other grantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain Intellectual Property of the Grantor, and has agreed to execute this Patent Security Agreement for recording with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given or given by reference in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, the Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the United States Patents and Patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, together with (a) all reissues, reexaminations, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (b) all inventions or designs claimed therein, (c) all income, fees, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof, and (d) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof (the "Patent Collateral"); provided that "Patent Collateral" shall not include and the Security Interest shall not attach to any Excluded Assets as provided under the Security Agreement.

SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents record this Patent Security Agreement with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

SECTION 4. Execution in Counterparts. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Patent Security Agreement by facsimile or electronic (including .pdf or .tif file) transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. Security Agreement. This Patent Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. The Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Collateral Agent with respect to the Patent Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Patent Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

1

SECTION 6. <u>Governing Law.</u> THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER (INCLUDING ANY CLAIMS SOUNDING IN CONTRACT LAW OR TORT LAW ARISING OUT OF THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF AND ANY DETERMINATIONS WITH RESPECT TO POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST) SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

SECTION 7. Security Agreement. NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING HEREIN TO THE CONTRARY, THE LIEN AND SECURITY INTEREST GRANTED TO THE COLLATERAL AGENT, FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SECURED PARTIES, PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT AND THE EXERCISE OF ANY RIGHT OR REMEDY BY THE COLLATERAL AGENT AND THE OTHER SECURED PARTIES HEREUNDER ARE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE SECURITY AGREEMENT. IN THE EVENT OF ANY CONFLICT OR INCONSISTENCY BETWEEN THE PROVISIONS OF THE SECURITY AGREEMENT AND THIS AGREEMENT, THE PROVISIONS OF THE SECURITY AGREEMENT AND CONTROL.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Patent Security Agreement as of the date first above written.

ANDERSONBRECON INC.,

as Grantor

By: Name:

Tom De Weerdt

Title: C

Chief Financial Officer

REEL: 069969 FRAME: 0347

Accepted and Agreed:

 ${\bf BLUE\ OWL\ CAPITAL\ CORPORATION},$

as Collateral Agent

By: Meenal Mehta

Title: Authorized Signatory

REEL: 069969 FRAME: 0348

SCHEDULE A

Schedule A-1 to Patent Security Agreement

#99751402v4

PATENT REEL: 069969 FRAME: 0349

Title of Invention	Filing Date	Application Number	Issue Date	Patent Number	Owner Name
CHILD-RESISTANT CARDED BLISTER PACKAGE AND METHOD OF MANUFUCTURE	Nov 4, 2010	12939330	Dec 11, 2012	8328018	AndersonBrecon Inc.
CHILD-RESISTANT, SENIOR-FRIENDLY PACKAGE	Apr 15, 2013	13862730	Jan 2, 2018	9855190	AndersonBrecon Inc.
CHILD-RESISTANT, SENIOR-FRIENDLY PACKAGE	Oct 5, 2017	15725302	Feb 19, 2019	10206851	AndersonBrecon Inc.
SYSTEM AND APPARATUS HAVING A TEMPERATURE CONTROLLED WORK AREA AND METHOD OF MAKING AND USING SAME	Feb 11, 2021	17248864	Aug 8, 2023	11718431	AndersonBrecon Inc.
CHILD-RESISTANT, SENIOR-FRIENDLY UNIT DOSE CONTAINER	Jan 4, 2007	11619680	Sep 1, 2009	7581642	AndersonBrecon Inc.
REUSABLE CHILD RESISTANT, SENIOR FRIENDLY UNIT DOSE CONTAINER	Jan 10, 2008	11972181	Nov 17, 2009	7617935	AndersonBrecon Inc.
SENIOR FRIENDLY CARDED PACKAGE AND METHOD OF ASSEMBLY	Jan 15, 2008	12014239	Mar 1, 2011	7896161	AndersonBrecon Inc.
CHILD-RESISTANT, SENIOR-FRIENDLY PACKAGE HAVING A SQUEEZE RELEASE MECHANISM AND METHOD OF ASSEMBLY	Sep 22, 2009	12564694	Nov 29, 2011	8066121	AndersonBrecon Inc.

Schedule A-2 to Patent Security Agreement

#99751402v4

CHILD-RESISTANT,	Nov 9, 2009	12614682	Jun 28,	7967144	AndersonBrecon
SENIOR-FRIENDLY PACKAGE HAVING			2011		Inc.
A SQUEEZE					
RELEASE					
MECHANISM AND					
METHOD OF					
ASSEMBLY					
CHILD-RESISTANT,	Feb 3, 2011	13020297	Jun 26,	8205752	AndersonBrecon
SENIOR FRIENDLY			2012		Inc.
PACKAGE HAVING					
A DEACTIVATABLE					
LOCKING					
MECHANISM					
TEAR-OFF CAP	Jul 19, 2010	29366038	Aug 2,	D642467	AndersonBrecon
FOR A VIAL			2011		Inc.

Schedule A-3 to Patent Security Agreement

#99751402v4

RECORDED: 01/22/2025

PATENT REEL: 069969 FRAME: 0351